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DECISION 


Yashita Sharretha Mitchell is not subject to placement on the Employment Disqualification List (“EDL”).  Mitchell followed the conditions of her conditional registration as a pharmacy technician.  
Procedure


Mitchell filed a complaint on November 22, 2008, challenging the Missouri Board of Pharmacy’s (“the Board”) decision placing her on the EDL.   

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 10, 2009.  Linda Jarman represented Mitchell.  Assistant Attorney General Kevin Hall represented the Board.

Evidentiary Ruling


At the hearing, we withheld ruling on the Board’s offer of Exhibit 1 into evidence.  Mitchell raised no objection to its admission into evidence.  Having fully considered our ruling, we admit Exhibit 1 into evidence as a business record.
  
Findings of Fact


1.  Mitchell was employed as a customer service representative at Express Scripts.  After she had been employed there for approximately one year, even though her job was the same, Express Scripts required her to become licensed as a pharmacy technician.   


2.  Mitchell applied to the Board for registration as a pharmacy technician.  On 
January 16, 2008, the Board issued Mitchell a notice of restricted/conditional registration because the Board received information that Mitchell had been arrested and charged with possession of marijuana in 2004.
  The Board imposed the following restrictions/conditions for three years:  

A.  Registrant shall comply with all provisions of Chapter 338, Chapter 195, and all applicable federal and state drug laws, rules, and regulations including registration requirements, and with all federal and state criminal laws. 

B.  Registrant shall keep the Board apprised of his/her current home and work addresses and telephone numbers. 

C.  If, after disciplinary sanctions have been imposed, the registrant ceases to keep his/her Missouri registration current, or fails to keep the Board advised of his/her current place of employment and residence, such periods shall not be deemed or taken as any part of the time of discipline so imposed. 

D.  Registrant shall notify the Board of any violation of the restrictions/conditions herein, or be subject to full disqualification for five (5) years. 

G.[
]  Registrant shall submit to blood tests and/or periodic urinalysis at registrant’s cost.  The timing and/or scheduling for testing is within the Board’s sole discretion. 

H.  Registrant shall provide all current or future pharmacy and/or drug distributor employers and/or pharmacists/managers-in-charge notice of the conditions of registration within five business days of the effective date of conditional registration or the beginning date of each employment.    

3.  National Confederation of Professional Services (“NCPS”) was the company that administered the Board’s random urine screening program.  FirstLab bought the company in September 2008.  Participants may choose which lab they want to use.  Mitchell chose to go to Lab Corp.  


4.  Mitchell registered to participate in NCPS’s random screening program in April 2008.  NCPS required her to call in every day to see if she was supposed to submit a random urine sample that day.  Mitchell failed to call in on May 6, 10, 11, and 17; June 7, 8, 21, and 22; July 25; August 7, 14, and 28; and September 21.  Mitchell failed to call on those days because she was busy working and caring for her young child and the hours for calling in were limited.  


5.  Mitchell was required to submit a random urine sample approximately once a month.  The lab collected urine samples from Mitchell on June 19, July 15, August 15, and August 28, 2008.  All test results were negative.  Mitchell was required to pay a fee of $50 for each test.  Mitchell found this hard to pay on a limited income with a child to support.       

6.  NCPS provided participants with preprinted chain of custody forms (“COCs”) to submit with their urine samples.  Participants were required to keep at least two forms on hand at all times so they would be prepared if they were required to submit a random sample.  Participants paid a charge for the forms.  NCPS tracked how many forms it provided and how many a participant would have on hand at any given time.  If the participant had an insufficient number of COCs, a recorded message would so notify the participant upon calling in.  On each day from June 23 to July 28, 2008, NCPS notified Mitchell that she did not have sufficient COCs.  Mitchell ordered two COCs on July 28, 2008.  On August 20 to 27, 2008, NCPS notified 
Mitchell that she did not have sufficient COCs.  Mitchell ordered two COCs on August 29, 2008.  Mitchell successfully completed the urine testing program on September 22, 2008.  


7.  On October 24, 2008, the Board issued a decision placing Mitchell on the EDL for failure to comply with the terms of her conditional registration.  

8.  The Board again imposed a random urine testing requirement upon Mitchell pending the disposition of this case, and Mitchell is complying with the testing and the daily call-ins.  


9.  Mitchell lost her job at Express Scripts due to the Board’s decision and currently works for Community Alternatives.  Mitchell can get her job back at Express Scripts if she is not on the EDL.   

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of Mitchell’s complaint.
  Mitchell has the burden to show that she is entitled to licensure without restriction.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  

This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  We find Mitchell to be a credible witness, and we have made findings of fact accordingly.  


Section 338.013.7 provides:  

The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who . . . has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.  

The Board cites the following provisions of § 338.055.2:  

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or 
authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   * 

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   * 

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Incompetence, when referring to occupation, is the “actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  The courts have also defined that term as a licensee's general lack of present ability, or lack of disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.
  Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.
  Gross negligence is "an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty," and that indifference constitutes "a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation."
  

Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud 
or deceive.
  Dishonesty also includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
     


The Board also cites Regulation 20 CSR 2220-2.700(5), which provides: 

Any person whose name appears on the disqualification list may be employed as a pharmacy technician subject to any restrictions or conditions ordered by the board.  As an alternative to barring an individual from employment in a pharmacy, the board may consider restricted forms of employment or employment under special conditions for any person who has applied for or holds a registration as a pharmacy technician.  Any registered technician subject to restrictions or conditions who violates any portion thereof may be further restricted in employment or have additional conditions placed on their registration.  The board may also implement full disqualification on a registrant who has violated any restrictions or conditions.  

(Emphasis added).  The Board argues that by failing to contact NCPS to verify daily drug testing selection and having insufficient COCs, Mitchell did not comply with the conditions of her conditional registration.  We disagree.  The terms of the conditional registration required that: 

[r]egistrant shall submit to blood tests and/or periodic urinalysis at registrant’s cost.  The timing and/or scheduling for testing is within the Board’s sole discretion.  
The Board points to 13 dates over a period of six months when Mitchell failed to call in daily.  However, the Board failed to show that Mitchell missed any urine tests.  The evidence shows that Mitchell submitted samples on an average of once a month and successfully completed the program.  Mitchell did not violate the regulation or the terms of her conditional registration.  


The Board also argues that by failing to contact NCPS to verify daily drug testing selection and having insufficient COCs, Mitchell demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, gross 
negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, or dishonesty, and violated a professional trust or confidence.  We disagree.  There is no evidence that Mitchell missed any urine tests or that she could not complete a urine test because she did not have a COC.  Mitchell was busy working and caring for her young child.  We do not find that her missed calls or her failure to keep at least two COCs on hand (which was a cost for her) was intentional wrongdoing or a conscious indifference to a professional duty, nor do they show that she is incompetent.  There is no evidence of any fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty.  We do not find any violation of professional trust or confidence when Mitchell successfully completed the urine testing program, and there is no evidence that she missed any tests.  

The Board also presented evidence that Mitchell failed to schedule interviews with a Board member upon request.  However, the Board failed to assert this conduct in its answer.  We cannot place someone on the EDL for grounds that are not asserted in the agency’s answer.


During the hearing, Mitchell asked that the restrictions be changed on her conditional registration.  Because no appeal of the conditional registration is before us, we cannot address that issue.  Whether Mitchell should be placed on the EDL is the only issue before us, and we  find no cause for placement on the EDL.  

Summary


We find no cause to place Mitchell on the EDL.  

SO ORDERED on May 21, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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